forma statements of income. They also may not be useful in predicting the future results of operations of the Combined Company.

1

The pro forma statements of income are based on, and should be read together with, the separate historical consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of MVW and ILG for the applicable periods:

• MVW consolidated financial statements as of and for (1) the year ended December 31, 2017 in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the
SEC on June 5, 2018 and (2) the nine months ended September 30, 2018 in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on November
8, 2018; and

• ILG consolidated financial statements as of and for (1) the year ended December 31, 2017 in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC
on June 5, 2018 and (2) the six months ended June 30, 2018 in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 3, 2018.

Rounding

Calculated values were determined using whole numbers.

2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(In millions, except per share amounts)

 Historical  Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined MVW  ILG (a)

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 632  $ 332  $   $ 964
Management and exchange 274  473  (15) (b)  728

   (4) (c)
Rental 239  224   463
Financing 119  63  11 (d)  193
Cost reimbursements 652  172   824

TOTAL REVENUES 1,916  1,264  (8)   3,172
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 167  82  10 (e)  259
Marketing and sales 346  219  (8) (b)  561

   4 (f)
Management and exchange 140  213  (8) (b)  344

   (1) (f)
Rental 191  144   335
Financing 40  21   61
General and administrative 114  154  — (f)  268
Depreciation and amortization 29  55  (1) (h)  125

   42 (i)
Litigation settlement 33  —   33
Royalty fee 50  30   80
Cost reimbursements 652  172   824

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,762  1,090  38   2,890
Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net (4)  2   (2)
Interest expense (23)  (19)  — (c)  (98)

   (56) (j)
ILG acquisition-related costs (128)  (9)  137 (g)  —
Other (3)  (11)   (14)

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NONCONTROLLING
INTERESTS (4)  137  35   168
Provision for income taxes (7)  (41)  (8) (k)  (56)
NET (LOSS) INCOME (11)  96  27   112
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests —  (2)   (2)
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ (11)  $ 94  $ 27   $ 110

(LOSSES) EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS

Basic $ (0.37)   (l)  $ 2.23
Diluted $ (0.37)   (l)  $ 2.18
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 28.8   (l)  49.3
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 28.8   (l)  50.3

See Note 3 to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income.

3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(In millions, except per share amounts)

 Historical  Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Pro Forma
Combined MVW  ILG (a)

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 757  $ 461  $   $ 1,218
Management and exchange 279  614  (22) (b)  862

   (9) (c)
Rental 262  281   543
Financing 135  89  16 (d)  240
Cost reimbursements 750  326   1,076

TOTAL REVENUES 2,183  1,771  (15)   3,939
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 194  92  14 (e)  300
Marketing and sales 388  299  (12) (b)  674

   (1) (f)
Management and exchange 147  249  (10) (b)  386

   — (f)
Rental 221  191   412
Financing 43  29   72
General and administrative 106  213  — (f)  319
Depreciation and amortization 21  80  (1) (h)  164

   64 (i)
Litigation settlement 4  —   4
Royalty fee 63  44   107
Cost reimbursements 750  326   1,076

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,937  1,523  54   3,514
Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net 6  (5)   1
Interest expense (10)  (22)  — (c)  (117)

   (85) (j)
ILG acquisition-related costs (1)  (1)  2 (g)  —
Other (1)  (17)   (18)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NONCONTROLLING
INTERESTS 240  203  (152)   291
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (5)  (26)  57 (k)  26
NET INCOME 235  177  (95)   317
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests —  (3)   (3)

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 235  $ 174  $ (95)   $ 314

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS

Basic $ 8.70   (l)  $ 6.60
Diluted $ 8.49   (l)  $ 6.45
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 27.1   (l)  47.6
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 27.7   (l)  48.6

See Note 3 to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income.

4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
GIVING EFFECT TO THE COMBINATION TRANSACTIONS

Note 1. Consideration Transferred

On the Acquisition Date, shareholders of ILG received 0.165 shares of MVW common stock and $14.75 in cash for each share of ILG common